BOOK 117 PAGE 216

COUNTY COURT JOURNAL

FILED 2 210 BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 3 2017 MAY TASSI O'NEIL FOR TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON **COUNTY CLERK** In the Matter of Proclaiming Thursday,) RESOLUTION May 4, 2017 as "A Day of Prayer" in) #R-17-008 Tillamook County, Oregon)

This matter came before the Board of Commissioners for Tillamook County, Oregon, on May 3, 2017, at the request of George Hodgdon, Tillamook County Men for Christ, Linda Hanratty and Doug Edwards, Tillamook Countywide Prayer Team. The Board, being fully apprised of the representations of the above named persons and entities, finds as follows:

- 1. National Days of Prayer are a tradition first proclaimed by the Continental Congress in 1775.
- 2. The National Day of Prayer as an annual event was established by a joint resolution of Congress in 1952 and signed into law by President Truman. The law was amended in 1988 and signed by President Reagan to be the First Thursday of May each year.
- 3. It is fitting and proper for the citizens to observe this day in Tillamook County, when we may acknowledge our blessings and express gratitude for them, while recognizing our need to strengthen the values of faith in addressing the social and moral issues in our county, state and nation.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED that:

4. The Tillamook County Board of Commissioners hereby proclaims Thursday, May 4, 2017 as "A Day of Prayer" in Tillamook County, and urges all citizens to observe this Day of Prayer in ways appropriate and significant to their personal practices of faith.

///

///

///

DATED this 3rd day of May, 2017.

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS FOR TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON

Bill Bute Bill Baertlein, Chair, in Vice Chair Tim Josi, Yamamoto, Corhmissioner David

ATTEST: Tassi O'Neil, County Clerk

CNA BY:

Special Deputy

Aye Nay Absent/Abstain

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

William K. Sargent, County Counsel

